ORDINANCE NO. 2415

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING A PORTION OF HAZELWOOD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF ALBANY, SUBJECT TO A VOTE IN FAVOR THEREOF BY THE PEOPLE IN THE SAID TERRITORY AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, on the 10th day of September, 1952, at a regular council meeting, the council of the City of Albany, Oregon, did duly pass Ordinance No. 2414, wherein it was provided that a public hearing would be held on the 24th day of September, 1952, concerning the advisability of annexation of a portion of Haselwood Addition to the City of Albany, and

WHEREAS, the hearing was duly held on the said 24th day of September, 1952, and, at that time, the Council determined that notices of the hearing had been duly given as provided in the said ordinance and pursuant to the terms of Chapter 563 of Oregon Laws 1951, and

WHEREAS, the Council has determined that the said portion of Hazelwood Addition be annexed to the City of Albany, subject to a vote in favor thereof in the said territory.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>, that the following described property be, and it is hereby annexed to the City of Albany, Oregon, subject to a vote in favor thereof in the territory, as below described:

> Beginning at a point which is the southwest corner of Block 1, Albany Height's Addition, City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon; thence westerly to the southeast corner of Block 6, Hazelwood Addition, Linn County, Oregon; thence southwesterly along the northerly boundary line of the Oregon State Highway (Secondary Highway) to the place where the northern boundary line Intersects the south line of Block 7, Hazelwood Addition, Linn County, Oregon; thence westerly along the wost line of said Addition to the southwest corner of Block 28, Hazelwood Addition, Linn County, Oregon; thence north along the west line of Block 28 to the northwest corner of Block 28, Hazelwood Addition; thence west along the south line of Seventeenth Avenue, Hazelwood Addition, to a point which intersects the west line of Block 31, Hazelwood Addition, if extended southerly; thence northerly to the northwest corner of Block 31, Hazelwood Addition; thence easterly to the northeast corner of Block 31, Hazelwood Addition; thence south line of Fifteenth Avenue and the west line of Maricn Street, Hazelwood Addition, to a point which is the intersection of the south line of Fifteenth Avenue and the west line of Maricn Street, Hazelwood Addition; thence easterly along the north line of Blocks 30 and 25 to the northwest corner of Block 23, Hazelwood Addition; thence northerly along the west line of Flock 24 to the northwest corner of Block 17 of said addition; thence mortherly along the east boundary line of Hop Street and the south boundary line of Sprenger's Supplemental Plat to Hazelwood Addition, Linn County, Oregon, to the west line of Lincoin Street in Hazelwood Addition, Linn County, Oregon; thence northerly along the east line of Block 1, Sprenger's Supplemental Plat to Hazelwood Addition, Linn County, Oregon; the south boundary line of Street and the south line of Block 1, Sprenger's Supplemental Plat to Hazelwood Addition, Linn County, Oregon; thence easterly along the south line of Block 1, Sprenger's Supplemental Plat to Hazelwood Additio

Section 2, in as much as the above ordinance is necessary to the immediate health, peace and safety of the people of the City of Albany, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall become immediately effective upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

-	
ATTES	TE
	,
6. 3	Recorder
All plat i fa a faire	1000000

Passed by Council Approved by Mayor 9-24-52 9-25-52 Jon Bain